

No. 20-249

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG OMMEN, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
LIQUIDATOR OF COOPORTUNITY HEALTH, INC., and
DAN WATKINS, IN HIS CAPACITY AS SPECIAL
DEPUTY LIQUIDATOR OF COOPORTUNITY HEALTH, INC.

Petitioners,

v.

MILLIMAN, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Iowa**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SIMON A. STEEL
DENTONS US LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7077
simon.steel@dentons.com

REID L. ASHINOFF
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN N. KATTAN
ILYA SCHWARTZBURG
DENTONS US LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 768-6700
reid.ashinoff@dentons.com
justin.kattan@dentons.com
ilya.schwartzburg@dentons.com

Counsel for Respondents Milliman, Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY....	5
II. THE IOWA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION	6
A. The Liquidator is Bound to the 2011 Agreement Under Iowa Contract Law ...	6
B. The State Disavowal Statute May Not Be Used to Defeat Milliman’s Arbitra- tion Rights	7
C. The Iowa Supreme Court’s McCarran- Ferguson Act Holding.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. THE IOWA SUPREME COURT’S HOLD- ING THAT THE LIQUIDATOR CANNOT DISAVOW THE PARTIES’ ARBITRA- TION AGREEMENT RESTS ON INDE- PENDENT AND ADEQUATE STATE LAW GROUNDS.....	11
II. EVEN ASSUMING JURISDICTION, THE LIQUIDATOR IDENTIFIES NO FED- ERAL LAW CONFLICT RELEVANT TO HIS QUESTIONS PRESENTED	14
A. Equal Footing Doctrine	14
B. McCarran-Ferguson Act.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Bennett v. Liberty Nat. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17, 18
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	16
<i>Bullis v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 1996)	6
<i>Cain v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 156 A.3d 807 (Md. 2017).....	15
<i>California v. Freeman</i> , 488 U.S. 1311 (1989).....	13
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	16
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>Donelon v. Shilling</i> , — So.3d —, 2020 WL 2079362 (La. Apr. 27, 2020)	4, 17, 18
<i>Grode v. Mutual Fire, Marine and Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 953 (3d Cir. 1993)	17, 18
<i>Hales v. ProEquities, Inc.</i> , 885 So. 2d 100 (Ala. 2003)	15
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	12, 13
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Morgan v. Sanford Brown Institute</i> , 137 A.3d 1168 (N.J. 2016)	15
<i>Perry Homes v. Cull</i> , 258 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. 2008)	15, 16
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	2, 3
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>Roth v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc.</i> , 886 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2016)	6, 7
<i>State ex rel. U-Haul Co. of West Virginia v. Zakaib</i> , 752 S.E.2d 586 (W. Va. 2013).....	15
<i>Suter v. Munich Reins. Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	10, 11

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	3, 8, 9
----------------------------------	---------

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2	16, 17
Iowa Code § 505.8.....	7
Iowa Code § 507C.1(4)(a)–(g)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Iowa Code § 507C.21(1)(k)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 507C.21(1)(l)	9, 10
 COURT FILINGS	
Petition For A Writ of Certiorari, <i>Milliman</i> <i>v. Donelon</i> , No. 20-299 (Sept. 3, 2020)	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
NAIC Insurer Receivership Model Act (2007), <i>available at</i> https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-555.pdf ..	12
